
Asia 2 Asia 2

Departure/
Destination Area

Japan
Mileage

deducted
until

October 31,
2015

Mileage
deducted
on/after

November 1,
2015

Economy

Business

First

Economy

15,000

30,000

50,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

60,000

20,000

40,000

60,000

35,000

50,000

60,000

80,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

80,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

80,000

55,000

70,000

85,000

120,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

50,000

65,000

80,000

110,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

70,000

30,000

50,000

70,000

45,000

60,000

70,000

110,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

110,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

110,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

1140,000

50,000

70,000

110,000

55,000

75,000

90,000

1130,000

30,000

60,000

70,000

45,000

60,000

70,000

110,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

110,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

110,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

140,000

50,000

70,000

110,000

55,000

75,000

90,000

130,000

45,000

60,000

70,000

110,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

110,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

110,000

660,000

80,000

100,000

140,000

55,000 *

75,000 *

90,000 *

130,000*

-

-

-

60,000

75,000

90,000

110,000

660,000

75,000

90,000

110,000

70,000 

90,000

110,000

140,000

60,000 

90,000

110,000

70,000 

90,000

110,000

130,000

60,000

75,000

90,000

110,000

70,000

90,000

110,000

140,000

60,000

90,000

110,000

70,000

90,000

110,000

130,000

15,000

36,000

60,000

20,000

30,000

48,000

72,000

20,000

45,000

72,000

35,000

50,000

80,000

100,000

40,000

50,000

80,000

100,000

40,000

50,000

80,000

100,000

55,000

70,000

110,000

160,000

40,000

80,000

100,000

50,000

65,000

100,000

140,000

30,000

40,000

65,000

90,000

30,000

65,000

90,000

45,000

60,000

90,000

130,000

50,000

60,000

90,000

130,000

50,000

60,000

90,000

130,000

60,000

80,000

130,000

180,000

50,000

90,000

130,000

55,000

75,000

110,000

160,000

30,000

65,000

90,000

45,000

60,000

90,000

130,000

50,000

60,000

90,000

130,000

50,000

60,000

90,000

130,000

60,000

80,000

130,000

180,000

50,000

90,000

130,000

55,000

75,000

110,000

160,000

45,000

60,000

90,000

130,000

50,000

60,000

90,000

130,000

50,000

60,000

90,000

130,000

60,000

80,000

130,000

180,000

55,000 *

75,000 *

110,000*

160,000*

60,000

75,000

110,000

130,000

60,000

75,000

110,000

130,000

70,000

90,000

140,000

180,000

60,000

110,000

130,000

70,000

90,000

140,000

170,000

60,000

75,000

110,000

130,000

70,000

90,000

140,000

180,000

60,000

110,000

130,000

70,000

90,000

140,000

170,000

Korea

Guam

Guam

Class

Required mileage (round trip via Japan)

・ From April 1, 2015, JAL International Award Tickets for one-way travel will be available at half the mileage required for a round trip award ticket, provided that reservations are made by phone.
・ Awards issued for children and infants require the same mileage as for adults.
・ In addition to the required mileage for the awards listed below, fuel surcharges and other taxes will be collected.

Effective for mileage deducted from November 1, 2015, there will be changes to the required mileage for First Class and Business Class. 
First Class and Business Class award tickets for flights that depart on limited days of the week will be available for fewer miles.

* Applicable only to travel between Guam and Vancouver. Not available for new reservations made on/after November 1, 2016.

■ JAL International Award Ticket Chart  <Standard Mileage / Round Trip>

Asia 1

Oceania

Beijing, Dalian, Guangzhou, 
Hong Kong, Kaohsiung, Manila, 
Shanghai, Taipei, Tianjin

Bangkok, Delhi, Hanoi, 
Ho Chi Minh City, Jakarta, 
Kuala Lumpur, Singapore

Asia 1

Europe
Frankfurt, Helsinki, 
London, Paris

North America
Boston, Chicago, 
Dallas Fort Worth, Los Angeles, 
New York, San Diego, 
San Francisco, Vancouver

Premium 
Economy

Busan, Seoul

Korea

Oceania
Sydney

Russia
Moscow

Hawaii
Honolulu

- - - -60,000 70,000 70,000 85,000 85,000- -

Mileage
deducted

until
October 31,

2015

Mileage
deducted
on/after

November 1,
2015

Mileage
deducted

until
October 31,

2015

Mileage
deducted
on/after

November 1,
2015

Mileage
deducted

until
October 31,

2015

Mileage
deducted
on/after

November 1,
2015

Mileage
deducted

until
October 31,

2015

Mileage
deducted
on/after

November 1,
2015

Mileage
deducted

until
October 31,

2015

Mileage
deducted
on/after

November 1,
2015

Business

First

Economy

Business

First

Economy

Premium 
Economy

Business

First

Economy

Premium 
Economy

Business

First

Economy

Premium 
Economy

Business

First

Economy

Premium 
Economy

Business

First

Economy

Premium 
Economy

Business

First

Economy

Premium 
Economy

Business

First

* Certain classes of service may not be available depending on the route or operating aircraft, regardless of whether the required mileage level is listed in the chart above.



Japan

Economy

Economy

Economy

Economy

Economy

Economy

Economy

Economy

Economy

Standard

15,000

20,000

30,000

20,000

35,000

50,000

40,000

50,000

40,000

50,000

55,000

70,000

40,000

50,000

65,000

Period B

12,000

17,000

25,000

-

25,000

45,000

-

-

30,000

38,000

60,000

35,000

35,000

25,000

35,000

27,000

-

35,000

50,000

40,000

50,000

40,000

50,000

70,000

45,000

-

45,000

30,000

45,000

60,000

50,000

60,000

50,000

60,000

60,000

80,000

50,000

55,000

75,000

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

33,000

50,000

-

-

40,000

48,000

70,000

45,000

45,000

35,000

50,000

40,000

50,000

40,000

50,000

70,000

-

-

45,000 *

Period A

12,000

-

17,000

25,000

18,000

-

30,000

45,000

30,000

40,000

30,000

45,000

60,000

35,000

-

40,000

30,000

40,000

30,000

45,000

60,000

50,000

60,000

50,000

60,000

60,000

80,000

50,000

55,000

75,000

25,000

35,000

-

33,000

50,000

-

-

40,000

48,000

70,000

45,000

45,000

27,000

-

35,000

50,000

40,000

50,000

40,000

50,000

70,000

45,000

-

45,000

45,000

60,000

50,000

60,000

50,000

60,000

60,000

80,000

55,000 *

75,000 *

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Guam
Guam

Required mileage (round trip via Japan)

・ Awards issued for children and infants require the same mileage as for adults.
・ In addition to the required mileage for the awards listed below, fuel surcharges and other taxes will be collected.
・ For some routes, Period A and Period B require different mileage levels.

 * Applicable only to travel between Guam and Vancouver. Not available for new reservations made on/after November 1, 2016.

■ April 2015 - March 2016 JAL International Award Ticket Chart <Discount Mileage / Round Trip>

60,000

75,000

60,000

75,000

70,000

90,000

60,000

70,000

90,000

50,000

65,000

50,000

60,000

80,000

50,000

-

60,000

-

-

50,000

58,000

80,000

50,000

58,000

60,000

75,000

70,000

90,000

60,000

70,000

90,000

50,000

60,000

80,000

50,000

-

60,000

-

-

-

-

-

Asia 1

Asia 2Asia 2
Bangkok, Delhi, Hanoi, 
Ho Chi Minh City, Jakarta, 
Kuala Lumpur, Singapore

Europe
Frankfurt, Helsinki, 
London, Paris

North America
Boston, Chicago, 
Dallas Fort Worth, Los Angeles, 
New York, San Diego, 
San Francisco, Vancouver

Premium 
Economy

Premium 
Economy

Premium 
Economy

Premium 
Economy

Premium 
Economy

Premium 
Economy

Premium 
Economy

Premium 
Economy

Premium 
Economy

Oceania
Sydney

Russia
Moscow

Hawaii
Honolulu

Korea

Oceania

60,000 70,00070,000 85,000 85,000

Departure/
Destination Area Class

Busan, Seoul

Korea

Asia 1
Beijing, Dalian, Guangzhou, 
Hong Kong, Kaohsiung, Manila, 
Shanghai, Taipei, Tianjin

Standard Period BPeriod A

Standard Period BPeriod A

Standard Period BPeriod A

Standard Period BPeriod A

Standard Period BPeriod A

* JALCARD International Award Tickets (JAL Website Only) are available at 1,000 fewer miles than the mileage indicated for Discount Periods A and B above.

* Certain classes of service may not be available depending on the route or operating aircraft, regardless of whether the required mileage level is listed in the chart above.


