## JAL International Award Ticket Chart <Standard Mileage / Round Trip>

- From April 1, 2015, JAL International Award Tickets for one-way travel will be available at half the mileage required for a round trip award ticket, provided that reservations are made by phone.
- $\boldsymbol{\cdot}$  Awards issued for children and infants require the same mileage as for adults.
- In addition to the required mileage for the awards listed below, fuel surcharges and other taxes will be collected.

Effective for mileage deducted from November 1, 2015, there will be changes to the required mileage for First Class and Business Class.

First Class and Business Class award tickets for flights that depart on limited days of the week will be available for fewer miles.

## Required mileage (round trip via Japan)

Required mileage (round trip via Japan)													
Departure/		Japan Mileage Mileage											
Destination Area	Class	deducted until October 31, 2015	deducted on/after November 1, 2015										
	Economy	15,000	15,000	Korea									
Korea Busan, Seoul	Business	30,000	36,000	Mileage deducted until October 31.	Mileage deducted on/after November 1.								
	First	50,000	60,000	2015	2015			1					
Asia 1 Beijing, Dalian, Guangzhou, Hong Kong, Kaohsiung, Manila, Shanghai, Taipei, Tianjin	Economy	20,000	20,000	30,000	30,000	Asi	ia 1						
	Premium Economy	30,000	30,000	40,000	40,000	Mileage	Mileage						
	Business	40,000	48,000	50,000	65,000	deducted	deducted on/after						
	First	60,000	72,000	70,000	90,000	October 31, 2015	November 1, 2015			i			
	Economy	20,000	20,000	30,000	30,000	30,000	30,000		am				
Guam	Business	40,000	45,000	50,000	65,000	60,000	65,000	Mileage deducted until	Mileage deducted on/after				
	First	60,000	72,000	70,000	90,000	70,000	90,000	October 31, 2015	November 1, 2015			,	
A-:- 2	Economy	35,000	35,000	45,000	45,000	45,000	45,000	45,000	45,000	Δsi	a 2		
Asia 2 Bangkok, Delhi, Hanoi, Ho Chi Minh City, Jakarta, Kuala Lumpur, Singapore	Premium Economy	50,000	50,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000				
	Business	60,000	80,000	70,000	90,000	70,000	90,000	70,000	90,000	Mileage deducted until	Mileage deducted on/after		
	First	80,000	100,000	110,000	130,000	110,000	130,000	110,000	130,000	October 31, 2015	November 1, 2015		
Oceania Sydney	Economy	40,000	40,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	60,000	60,000	Oce	ania
	Premium Economy	50,000	50,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	75,000	75,000		
	Business	60,000	80,000	70,000	90,000	70,000	90,000	70,000	90,000	90,000	110,000	Mileage deducted until	Mileage deducted on/after
	First	80,000	100,000	110,000	130,000	110,000	130,000	110,000	130,000	110,000	130,000	October 31, 2015	November 1, 2015
	Economy	40,000	40,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000
Russia	Premium Economy	50,000	50,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	75,000	75,000	75,000	75,000
Moscow	Business	60,000	80,000	70,000	90,000	70,000	90,000	70,000	90,000	90,000	110,000	90,000	110,000
	First	80,000	100,000	110,000	130,000	110,000	130,000	110,000	130,000	110,000	130,000	110,000	130,000
	Economy	55,000	55,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000	<b>6</b> 0,000	60,000	70,000	70,000	70,000	70,000
Europe Frankfurt, Helsinki, London, Paris	Premium Economy	70,000	70,000	80,000	80,000	80,000	80,000	80,000	80,000	90,000	90,000	90,000	90,000
	Business	85,000	110,000	100,000	130,000	100,000	130,000	100,000	130,000	110,000	140,000	110,000	140,000
	First	120,000	160,000	140,000	180,000	140,000	180,000	140,000	180,000	140,000	180,000	140,000	180,000
Hawaii Honolulu	Economy	40,000	40,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	50,000	_		60,000	60,000	60,000	60,000
	Premium Economy	-	60,000	-	70,000	-	70,000	-		-	85,000	-	85,000
	Business	60,000	80,000	70,000	90,000	70,000	90,000	-		90,000	110,000	90,000	110,000
	First	80,000	100,000	110,000	130,000	110,000	130,000	_		110,000	130,000	110,000	130,000
North America  Boston, Chicago, Dallas Fort Worth, Los Angeles, New York, San Diego, San Francisco, Vancouver	Economy	50,000	50,000	55,000	55,000	55,000	55,000	55,000 *	55,000 *	70,000	70,000	70,000	70,000
	Premium Economy	65,000	65,000	75,000	75,000	75,000	75,000	75,000 *	75,000 *	90,000	90,000	90,000	90,000
	Business	80,000	100,000	90,000	110,000	90,000	110,000	90,000 *	110,000*	110,000	140,000	110,000	140,000
	First	110,000	140,000	130,000	160,000	130,000	160,000	130,000*	160,000*	130,000	170,000	130,000	170,000
										-			

<sup>\*</sup> Applicable only to travel between Guam and Vancouver. Not available for new reservations made on/after November 1, 2016.

<sup>\*</sup> Certain classes of service may not be available depending on the route or operating aircraft, regardless of whether the required mileage level is listed in the chart above.

## 

- Awards issued for children and infants require the same mileage as for adults.
- $\bullet \text{ In addition to the required mileage for the awards listed below, fuel surcharges and other taxes will be collected. } \\$
- For some routes, Period A and Period B require different mileage levels.

## Required mileage (round trip via Japan)

Departure/	<u>.</u>	Japan																	
Destination Area	Class	Standard	Period A	Period B															
Korea	Economy	15,000	12,000	12,000	Korea														
Busan, Seoul	Premium Economy		-		Standard	Period A	Period B												
Asia 1 Beijing, Dalian, Guangzhou,	Economy	20,000	17,000	17,000	30,000	25,000	25,000	Asia 1											
Hong Kong, Kaohsiung, Manila, Shanghai, Taipei, Tianjin	Premium Economy	30,000	25,000	25,000	40,000	35,000	35,000	Standard	Period A	Period B	]								
6	Economy	20,000	18,000	-	30,000	27,000	-	30,000	30,000 27,000 -			Guam							
Guam	Premium Economy		-			-			_	,	Standard Period A Period B								
Asia 2 Bangkok, Delhi, Hanoi,	Economy	35,000	30,000	25,000	45,000	35,000	33,000	45,000	35,000	33,000	45,000 35,000 —				Asia 2				
Ho Chi Minh City, Jakarta, Kuala Lumpur, Singapore	Premium Economy	50,000	45,000	45,000	60,000	50,000	50,000	60,000	50,000	50,000	60,000	50,000	-	Standard	Period A	Period B			
Oceania	Economy	40,000	30,000	-	50,000	40,000	_	50,000	40,000	-	50,000	40,000	_	60,000	50,000	-		Oceania	
Sydney	Premium Economy	50,000	40,000	-	60,000	50,000	_	60,000	50,000	-	60,000	50,000	-	75,000	65,000	-	Standard	Period A	Period B
Russia	Economy	40,000	30,000	30,000	50,000	40,000	40,000	50,000	40,000	40,000	50,000	40,000	_	60,000	50,000	50,000	60,000	50,000	_
Moscow	Premium Economy	50,000	-	-	60,000	_		60,000 —		60,000 —		75,000	_		75,000	75,000 –			
Europe	Economy	55,000	45,000	38,000	60,000	50,000	48,000	60,000	50,000	48,000	60,000	50,000	-	70,000	60,000	58,000	70,000	60,000	_
Frankfurt, Helsinki, London, Paris	Premium Economy	70,000	60,000	60,000	80,000	70,000	70,000	80,000	70,000	70,000	80,000	70,000	-	90,000	80,000	80,000	90,000	80,000	_
Hawaii	Economy	40,000	35,000	35,000	50,000	45,000	45,000	50,000	45,000	45,000			60,000	50,000	50,000	60,000	50,000	-	
Honolulu	Premium Economy	60,000	-	-	70,000	-	-	70,000 -		-		85,000	_		85,000	_			
North America Boston, Chicago, Dallas Fort Worth, Los Angeles,	Economy	50,000	40,000	35,000	55,000	45,000	45,000	55,000	45,000	45,000	55,000 *	45,000 *	-	70,000	60,000	58,000	70,000	60,000	_
l New York, San Diego.	Premium Economy	65,000	_	-	75,000	-	-	75,000 -		75,000 *	,000 * _		90,000	_		90,000	0 –		

- \* Applicable only to travel between Guam and Vancouver. Not available for new reservations made on/after November 1, 2016.
- \* JALCARD International Award Tickets (JAL Website Only) are available at 1,000 fewer miles than the mileage indicated for Discount Periods A and B above.
- \* Certain classes of service may not be available depending on the route or operating aircraft, regardless of whether the required mileage level is listed in the chart above.